

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AARP,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-02113 (JDB)
Hon. John D. Bates

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

BACKGROUND **4**

I. Statutory Background **4**

II. Regulatory History..... **6**

STANDARD OF REVIEW **7**

ARGUMENT..... **8**

I. Plaintiff Has Failed To Meet Its Burden Of Establishing Standing..... **8**

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Submitted Evidence Demonstrating That At Least One Of Its Members Would Have Standing To Sue In His Or Her Own Right. 9

 1. Plaintiff Has Not Sufficiently Demonstrated That Any Declarant Is A Member Of The AARP For Purposes Of Associational Standing..... 10

 2. Plaintiff’s Declarations Do Not Demonstrate That Any Individual Would Have Standing To Sue In His Or Her Own Right..... 13

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Submitted Any Evidence That This Case Is Germane To Its Organizational Purpose..... 14

II. Plaintiff Has Not Established Any Risk Of Irreparable Injury. **15**

 A. There Is No Risk Of Irreparable Injury Because The Existing Statutory And Regulatory Regimes Sharply Limit Disclosure Of Health Information Submitted In Connection With Wellness Programs. 15

 B. Any Risk Of Irreparable Injury Is Entirely Attributable To Plaintiff’s Months-Long Delay In Filing Suit..... 18

III. Plaintiff Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Its Administrative Procedure Act Claims..... **19**

 A. The 2016 ADA Rule Is Not Arbitrary, Capricious, Or Contrary To Statute. 19

 1. The EEOC Reasonably Concluded That Thirty-Percent Incentives Do Not Render Participation In Wellness Programs Involuntary..... 20

 2. The EEOC Regulations Do Not Undermine The Purpose Of The ADA’s Nondisclosure Provision. 21

 3. The EEOC Adequately Explained Its Action. 22

 B. The 2016 GINA Rule Is Not Arbitrary, Capricious, Or Contrary To Statute..... 25

 1. The 2016 GINA Rule Is Consistent With The Text Of GINA. 26

 2. The EEOC Adequately Explained The Basis For The New Exception..... 27

 3. The EEOC’s Regulatory Action Was Not Arbitrary. 28

IV. The Public Interest And The Balance Of Equities Weigh Against Injunctive Relief.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7, 18

Am. Federation of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Vilsack,
118 F. Supp. 3d 292 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 9

Am. Legal Found. v. FCC,
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 10

Atl. Cleaners & Dryers v. United States,
286 U.S. 427 (1932)..... 24

Barton v. Dist. of Columbia,
131 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 8

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 8

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar,
612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 11

Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937)..... 3, 20, 21

Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 3, 5, 19

Conservative Baptist Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Shinseki,
42 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 2, 10, 11

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 29

Doe v. Nat’l Bd. Med. Exam’rs,
199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) 9

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
297 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 8

Env’tl Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.,
549 U.S. 561 (2007)..... 24

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 23

Food & Water Watch v. Vilsack,
79 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 8

Food & Water Watch v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC,
278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10

Fund for Animals v. Frizzell,
530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 18

Gettman v. DEA,
290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 11

Getty Images News Servs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
193 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 29

Gilardi v. Sebelius,
No. 13-104, 2013 WL 781150 (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2013) 8

Gonannies, Inc. v. Goupair.Com, Inc.,
464 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006) 19

Health Research Grp. v. Kennedy,
82 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 11

Hospitality Staffing Sols., LLC v. Reyes,
736 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 16

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Hodel,
840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 14

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Vilsack,
2013 WL 5346065 (D.D.C. 2013) 14

Hunt v. Washington Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 1

Investment Co. v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
891 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 25

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2, 13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 25

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2007)..... 1

Mylan Pharm. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 18

Nat’l Propane Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
534 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 29

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 13

Newdow v. Bush,
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 3, 18

NFIB v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 21

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 8

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 2, 13

Qualls v. Rumsfeld,
357 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 18

S. Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 21

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 20

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 7, 8

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 9

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 15

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 8

Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.,
60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995) 18

Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc.,
237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001) 18

Washington Legal Found. v. Leavitt,
477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 10

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 9815..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 9802..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 1182..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 1185d..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4 5, 6, 23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1..... 5, 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff 5, 26

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-10..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 12112..... 4, 5, 22

42 U.S.C. § 12116..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 12203..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 12212..... 19

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9802-3T 28

29 C.F.R. § 1630.14..... 6, 7, 16, 22

29 C.F.R. § 1635.3 26

29 C.F.R. § 1635.8..... *passim*

29 C.F.R. § 2950.702-1.....	28
45 C.F.R. § 146.122.....	28
EEOC, Regulations Under the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, 75 Fed. Reg. 68,912 (Nov. 9, 2010)	6
EEOC, Amendments to Regulations Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, 80 Fed. Reg. 21,659 (Apr. 20, 2015)	1
EEOC, Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, 80 Fed. Reg. 66,853 (Oct. 30, 2015).....	1, 28
EEOC, Regulations Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,126 (May 17, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
EEOC, Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,143 (May 17, 2016)	1, 26
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1	15
